Pandora Blake

Pandora Blake is a young London-based
spanking model, spanking actress, and spanking
video producer (see Dreams of Spanking) who
embarked on a career making CP photostories and
videos in June 2006. She is a scene player and
lifestyle submissive, and writes a spanking blog
about her professional modelling and private play.

She also works as a photographer's and artist's
model, specialising in fetish, = bondage,
period/Victoriana, gothic/alternative, figure, art
nude, glamour, lingerie, burlesque and
mythological/fantasy styles.
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Dreams of Spanking

Blake has recently created her own production company called Dreams of Spanking. The company
website describes its products as "high-quality, aesthetically beautiful spanking films, photo
galleries and audio stories which please the senses and excite the imagination."

The videos and audio stories feature traditional English punishment scenarios, severe caning,
historical storylines, edgy fantasies, romance, drama, dominance, and submission. Gender
pairings include F/F, M/F, F/M and M/M. Some titles combine two or three pairings in the same
story.

Blake performs in most of the videos in either spanker or spankee roles. Other notable actors who
make regular appearances include Caroline Grey, Amelia Jane Rutherford, Adele Haze and Miss
(Clara) Matthews/Hewitt.

She also appears in the short documentary film Kink (2019), about the censorship of fetish-related
content in the U.K. (trailer (https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BuOvxukXeKM)).

Filmography

= Bad Girls Punished (http://badgirlspunished.com)




= at least 3 short films

= Bars and Stripes (as Prisoner 4228)

» Intake Day: Pandora Blake Northern Spanking ...

Lipsticks and Big Sticks

Brush Strokes
Insult to Injury

Solitary I, Il and Il

= Cane for Life (https://pandorablake.blogspot.com/200
7/07/28-strokes-later.html) (short home-made caning
film to raise money for Cancer Research UK)

= A Celebratory Caning (https://pandorablake.blogspot.c
om/search/label/blogiversary) (short home-made
caning/tawsing film to mark two years of blogging)

A message from Pandora Blake
(Northern Spanking).

= ChimeraBondage (http://chimerabondage.com)

= 5 short films, including The Spanking Machine

= Control and Reform (http://control-and-reform.com)

= feature length DVD: Acquiescence (with Thomas Cameron / Stephen Lewis) - awaiting
release

= The English Governess (http://the-english-governess.com)

= 4 short films plus additional photostories (with Isabella Bainbridge)

= English Spankers (website (http://english-spankers.com))

= Pandora and Her Master - Thomas Cameron, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/44505-pa
ndora-and-her-master-english-spankers-full-hd-mp4.html)

= Pandora in Service, Part 1-3 - Master Thomas, blindfold, photos (https://onlyspanking.vide
0/17421-pandora-in-service-part-3-english-spankers-full-hd-mp4.html)

= Pandora Pays the Price - photos (https://onlyspanking.video/17527-pandora-pays-the-price
-english-spankers-sd-wmv.html)

= 12 short films/ photostories, including The Hot Bottom Club, This is Going to Hurt and Miss
Montana's Academy, plus Red Stripe reissues St. Justs Academy: No Longer Friends and
St. Justs Academy: The New Head Girl, both with Amelia Jane Rutherford, (photos (http://o
nlyspanking.org/17621-st-justs-academy-no-longer-friends-english-spankers-sd-wmv.html))

= Firm Hand Spanking (http://firmhandspanking.com)

= feature length DVD: Of Misses and Maids (with Amelia Jane Rutherford) - awaiting release

= Maid for Discipline (2017), Amelia Jane Rutherford, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/183
81-pandora-blake-in-the-video-maid-for-discipline-firmhandspanking-hd-mp4.html)

= Maid for Discipline (C), photos (https://onlyspanking.video/18425-amelia-rutherford-in-the-v
ideo-maid-for-discipline-c-firmhandspanking-hd-mp4.html)

= Maid for Discipline (D), photos (https://onlyspanking.video/20033-pandora-blake-in-the-vide
o-maid-for-discipline-d-firmhandspanking-hd-mp4.html)

= Maid for Discipline (F), photos (https://onlyspanking.video/18455-amelia-rutherford-in-the-vi
deo-maid-for-discipline-f-firmhandspanking-hd-mp4.html)

= Maid for Discipline (G), photos (https://onlyspanking.video/19787-pandora-blake-in-the-vide
o-maid-for-discipline-g-firmhandspanking-hd-mp4.html)



= Maid for Discipline (H), photos (https://onlyspanking.video/18396-amelia-rutherford-in-the-v
ideo-maid-for-discipline-h-firmhandspanking-hd-mp4.html)

= Maid for Discipline (J), photos (https://onlyspanking.video/18492-pandora-blake-in-the-vide
o-maid-for-discipline-j-firmhandspanking-hd-mp4.html)

= Girls Boarding School, website (http://girlsboardingschool.com) (as Paulina)

= Bad Manners

= New Resident Paulina
= OTK for Paulina

= Private Rooms

= The Havering Collection

= A Brush with History (2023), Emma Christie, supernatural fantasy, photos (https://onlyspan
king.video/55134-a-brush-with-history-the-havering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)

= Back at the School (2022), Adele Haze, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/55068-back-at-t
he-school-the-havering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)

= Enter Mr. Thornhill (2022), Amelia Jane Rutherford, Adele Haze, photos (https://onlyspanki
ng.video/55156-enter-mr-thornhill-the-havering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)

= The Introduction - Commencing, Amelia Jane Rutherford (photos (https://onlyspanking.vide
0/55087-the-introduction-the-havering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html))

= The Introduction - Concluding, Amelia Jane Rutherford

= Games With the Gardener (2022), photos (https://onlyspanking.video/55190-games-with-th
e-gardener-the-havering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)

= Miss Havering After the Game (2022), photos (https://onlyspanking.video/55105-miss-have
ring-after-the-game-the-havering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)

= Miss Havering Allows a Variation (2022), Adele Haze, voluntary role reversal, leather
paddle, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/55142-miss-havering-allows-a-variation-the-hav
ering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)

= Miss Havering Deals with Deception (2022), Clara Hewitt, Emma Christie, photos (https://o
nlyspanking.video/55062-miss-havering-deals-with-deception-the-havering-collection-full-h
d-mp4.html)

= Miss Havering Instructs Again, Part 1, Blake as Miss Havering, Adele Haze, Amelia Jane
Rutherford, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/55133-miss-havering-instructs-again-the-ha
vering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)

= Miss Havering Instructs Again, Part 2, Amelia Jane Rutherford
= Miss Havering Instructs Again, Part 3, Amelia Jane Rutherford

= Miss Havering Rules at Home, Part 1, Adele Haze, Amelia Jane Rutherford, photos (https://
onlyspanking.video/55094-miss-havering-rules-at-home-the-havering-collection-full-hd-mp
4.html)

= Miss Havering Rules at Home, Part 2, Amelia Jane Rutherford

= Miss Havering's Former Headmistress, Clara Hewitt/Matthews, Amelia Jane Rutherford,
photos (https://onlyspanking.video/55056-miss-haverings-former-headmistress-the-haverin
g-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)

= Miss Havering's Personal Diary (2022), F/M, M/F, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/55106
-miss-haverings-personal-diary-the-havering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)

= Miss Havering's Unfinished Business (2022), Adele Haze, photos (https://onlyspanking.vide
0/55053-miss-haverings-unfinished-business-the-havering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)

= The School Bursars New Position (2022), Emma Christie, photos (https://onlyspanking.vide
0/55067-the-school-bursars-new-position-the-havering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)

= Spank and Spankability (2023), Emma Christie, Victorian era, photos (https://onlyspanking.
video/56270-spank-and-spankability-the-havering-collection-full-hd-mp4.html)



= Moonglow/Top Marks

3 short clips

= feature length DVD: The Housemaster's Duty (http://videos4sale.com/store/4283) (with

Sascha Harvey and Josie Harrison-Marks)

= My Spanking Roommate

Clare Visit Lawyer Pandora - recurring role as a lawyer
Courtney Goes Crazy On Pandora

Madison and Pandora Blake Become Roommates
Madison Returns to Pandora's Office

Pandora Mediates Courtney & Madison's Spankings
Pandora Moves In

= Northern Spanking Institute (http://northernspanking.com)

The Australian Governess (feature length DVD with Zoe Montana, Faith Andrews and
Stephen Lewis)

On Probation (Josie Harrison-Marks, Aleesha Fox, Xela Chaste)

Parlour Maid Punishments (2009), Niki Flynn, photos (http://onlyspanking.org/4993-niki-flyn
n-pandora-blake-lucy-mclean-michael-stamp-in-the-video-parlour-maid-punishments-part-p
art-5-of-6-northernspanking-sd-mp4.html), video (https://spankbang.com/4amp7/video/parl

our+maid+punishments)

Student Nurses: Painful Retraining (Josie Harrison-Marks, Jadie Reece, Aleesha Fox)
Tennis Tantrum (with Alex Reynolds)

Whipping 101, St. Andrew's cross, photos (http://onlyspanking.org/5075-pandora-blake-tho
mas-cameron-lance-andrews-in-the-video-whipping-101-part-part-2-northernspanking-hd-
mp4.html)

8 short films plus additional photostories, including Only a Bit of Water, Only a Bit of Wood,
and Hide and Seek

Pain 4 Fem (http://pain4fem.com)

Strict Prison 4 with Amy Hunter
Spanking Machine 5

Punished Brats

Housemaid (http://www.punishedbrats.com/pb157.htm)

Punishment Bitch (http://punishmentbitch.com)

at least 9 short films plus photostories (with Lady Sonia)

Real Life Spankings

= The Birchrod Inn, Episode 9: Sexual Harassment (Spanked In Uniform), French maid,

photos (https://onlyspanking.video/18060-the-birchrod-inn-sexual-harassment-episode-9-s
panked-in-uniform-sd-wmv.html)

= The Birchrod Inn, Episode 11: The Transformation (Spanked In Uniform), photos (https://on

lyspanking.video/18054-the-birchrod-inn-the-transformation-episode-11-spanked-in-uniform
-sd-wmv.html)

Europe Airlines, Episode 8: Grounded (Spanked In Uniform), photos (https://onlyspanking.v
ideo/17982-europe-airlines-grounded-episode-8-spanked-in-uniform-sd-wmv.html)

Europe Airlines, Episode 20: Personal Grooming (Spanked In Uniform), Amelia Jane
Rutherford, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/18140-europe-airlines-personal-grooming-e



pisode-20-spanked-in-uniform-sd-wmv.html)

The Rockford School of Dance, Episode 6: Rivalry, Part 1 (Spanked In Uniform), Amelia
Jane Rutherford, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/18226-the-rockford-school-of-dance-ri
valry-part-1-episode-6-spanked-in-uniform-sd-wmv.html)

The Rockford School of Dance, Episode 9: Rivalry, Part 2 (Spanked In Uniform), Amelia
Jane Rutherford

The Southport Naval Academy, Episode 3: The Field Trip (Spanked In Uniform), Amelia
Jane Rutherford

= Roue Productions (http://roue.co.uk)

The Punishment of Pandora (with Thomas Cameron) - awaiting release
The Severe Discipline of Miranda Somerville (with Thomas Cameron) - awaiting release

= Red Stripe

| Want to be Caned
Pandora & the New Master

= Sarah Gregory Spanking

Kink School (Amelia Jane Rutherford), photos (https://onlyspanking.video/9274-pandora-bl
ake-in-the-video-kink-school-full-clip-sarahgregoryspanking-sd-wmv.html)
Pandora's Initiation

Revenge is a Dish Best Served Hot (2017), photos (http://onlyspanking.org/9200-pandora-
blake-in-the-video-revenge-is-a-dish-best-served-hot-full-clip-sarahgregoryspanking-sd-wm
v.html)

Sarah Spanks Pandora (2020), photos (http://onlyspanking.org/44654-sarah-spanks-pando
ra-sarahgregoryspanking-full-hd-mp4.html)

Swimsuit Spankings (Momma Spankings), Dana Specht

= Sound Punishment (http://www.soundpunishment.com)

Latin Lashing for Pandora (photos (https://onlyspanking.video/45849-lattin-lashing-for-pand
ora-soundpunishment-sd-wmv.html))

The Lost Hairbrush, aka Pandora Blake and the Lost Hairbrush (photos (https://onlyspanki
ng.video/45848-pandora-blake-and-the-lost-hairbrush-soundpunishment-sd-wmv.html))

Pandora's Computer Misuse Punishment (photos (https://onlyspanking.video/45847-pando
ras-computer-misuse-punishment-soundpunishment-sd-wmv.html))

Punished Executive
School Rule

= SM-Circus

German Lesson for Petgirl Pandora Blake

Morning Post (2009), video (https://www.spankingtube.com/video/1829/)
Naughty Petgirls Pandora Blake and Jane

Pandora Blake: Limbo

Petgirl Pandora Blake (2009)

Ponygirls Marlin and Pandora Blake

Russian Roulette

Sponge Contest with Pandora Blake and Jane

Training Petgirl Pandora Blake

= Spanked Call Girls



Clare Fonda Meets Pandora Blake - Clare Fonda, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/15113-cl
are-fonda-meets-pandora-blake-spankedcallgirls-hd-wmv.html)

Spanked Cheeks (http://spankedcheeks.com)

= atleast 2 short films plus additional photostories

Spanking Fear (http://www.spankingfear.com)

= atleast three short films plus additional photostories, with Stephen Lewis.

Spanking Online (http://spankingonline.com) and sister sites Spank My Bottom (http://spankmy
bottom.com), Spanked Schoolgirl (http://spankedschoolgirl.com), Fetish Flixx (http://fetishflixx.c
om), Spanking Images (http://spankingimages.com), Spanking Vids (http://spankingvids.com),
Spanking Digital (http://spankingdigital.com), and SpankPass (http://spankpass.com)

= 12 short films plus additional photostories, including:

= The Beating of Pandora Blake (Spanking Online)
= Penelope's Detention

= Catholic Girl Fear

= The Art of Porn

= Strict Aunts

= Rural Discipline |

» Rural Discipline Il

= Pandora Caned (Spanking Online)
= Pandora's Story

= Dr Cameron's Discipline

= Religious Intolerance

= The Magician's Assistants

= The Magician's Kitchen

Spanking Over Skirts (http://spankingoverskirts.com) (as Penny)

= atleast 10 short clips

Spanking Princess Kelley (SPK Productions)

= The French Maid - Amelia Jane Rutherford, French maid, photos (https://onlyspanking.vide
0/59517-the-french-maid-spanking-princess-kelley-hd-mp4.html)

Spanking Sarah

= ADog's Life - Amelia Jane Rutherford

= ADog's Life, Part 2 - police, photos (http://onlyspanking.org/17113-a-dogs-life-part-2-spank
ingsarah-sd-wmv.html)

= Nurse Amelia Punished (Amelia Jane Rutherford)

= The Secret Police Woman

= Unladylike Manor: PC Pandora Blake Spanked

Spanking Server (http://spankingserver.com)

= atleast 8 short clips plus additional photostories, including The Whipping Machine

The Spankette Club (http://www.thespanketteclub.com)

n atleast 3 short films



= Triple A Spanking

Arson Attack - Leia-Ann Woods, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/38367-arson-attack-aa
aspanking-hd-mp4.html)

Car Scratch - Leia Ann Woods, photos (https://onlyspanking.org/38442-car-scratch-aaaspa
nking-hd-mp4.html)

Hot Tub Thrashing - Leia Ann Woods, photos (https://onlyspanking.org/38573-hot-tub-thras
hing-aaaspanking-hd-mp4.html)

Pandora's Institutional Caning - photos (https://onlyspanking.video/50991-pandoras-instituti
onal-caning-aaaspanking-full-hd-mp4.html)

Punished For Plagiarism - cheating, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/41824-punished-for
-plagiarism-aaaspanking-full-hd-mp4.html)

Punished For Plagiarism 2 - John Osborne, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/38939-punis
hed-for-plagiarism-2-aaaspanking-full-hd-mp4.html)

Red Bottom Breakfast - Leia-Ann Woods, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/38446-red-bot
tom-breakfast-aaaspanking-hd-mp4.html)

Red Lipstick - Leia-Ann Woods, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/38447-red-lipstick-aaas
panking-hd-mp4.html)

Spanking Twister - Leia Ann Woods, spanking game, photos (http://onlyspanking.org/3831
2-spanking-twister-aaaspanking-hd-mp4.html)

Wakey Wakey! - photos (https://onlyspanking.video/38300-wakey-wakey-aaaspanking-hd-
mp4.html)

Additional modelling appearances

= Sexarama for Channel 5, 2009 - Mike's Spanking Booth

= photostory from The Housemaster's Duty published in Kane Magazine (http://www.harrison-ma
rks.com/kane.asp) issue 101

= fashion model for specialist school uniform supplier School Knickers (http://stores.ebay.co.uk/S
chool-Knickers)

= featured on four book covers published by Club Corporal (http://www.clubcorporal.net/guests/c
c_publications.htm):

CP from Top to Bottom by Arthur Masters

Tales from Club Corporal by Annabel Rose
More Tales from Club Corporal by Annabel Rose
Bedtime Stories by Annabel Rose

= entry in Night of the Cane 2006 (with Thomas Cameron, placing third; photos printed in Kane
Magazine (http://www.harrison-marks.com/kane.asp) issue 101)

= ongoing appearances on the London fetish scene, including Kinkfest (http://www.unfettered.co.
uk/), Torture Garden (http://torturegarden.com), Just Rope (http://just-rope.co.uk) and other
events.

Articles and interviews

= The View from the Bottom - An insider's take on spanking, S&M and the new porn law (https://
heresycorner.blogspot.com/2009/02/view-from-bottom.html)

= Roasted Red Rumps in the Canadian Rockies (http://www.cherryredreport.com/2009/01/27/red
-rears-rockies/)

= Whipping Boys - Whipping boys: a post for International Fetish Day (https://pennyred.blogspot.
com/2009/01/whipping-boys.html) by Penny Red



The Oxbridge sex workers (http://www.thefword.org.uk/features/2008/05/the_oxbridge_se) by
Laurie Penny

Review of Pandora's homepage (http://www.spanking-review.com/reviews/?p=17) by Spanking
Review (http://www.spanking-review.com/)

Spanking Model Spotlight (https://spankingspot.blogspot.com/2006/09/spanking-model-spotlig

ht-pandora-blake.html) by The Spanking Spot (https://spankingspot.blogspot.com/)

Pandora Blake on Hot Bottom Stories (http://www.hotbottomstories.com/links.html#IndustryBlo
gs)

Pandora Blake and Sascha Harvey interviewed for the Fetish Channel (http://www.fetish-chan

nel.co.uk/clip-20-8.html)

Spanking Tube videos

Pandora Blake's Spanking Tube channel (http://www.spankingtube.com/user/PandoraBlake)
(50 video clips)

Hosed Down and Caned (http://www.spankingtube.com/video/1941/hosed-down-and-caned)
(Northern Spanking preview)

Saddle Sore (http://www.spankingtube.com/video/15768/saddle-sore) (Dreams of Spanking
preview)

A Yuletide Birching (http://www.spankingtube.com/video/12694/a-yuletide-birching) (Dreams of
Spanking preview)

See also
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Links

Dreams of Spanking (http://dreamsofspanking.com/) (homepage)

Dreams of Spanking / Pandora Blake (http://www.spankingtube.com/user/PandoraBlake)
(Spanking Tube channel)

Pandora's Bot (http://pandoras-bot.com) (model's homepage)
Spanked, not Silenced - Pandora's blog (http://pandorablake.com)

Pandora Blake (https://www.youtube.com/channel/lUCHxPHswnCDUUyJHKHAIJmnA)
YouTube channel (interviews, previews)

Pandora Blake (http://www.spankingmodelsuk.com/models/v/pandora/) on Spanking Models
UK

Pandora Blake spanking scene (https://xhamster.com/videos/p-gets-it-4284535)

Bums on the Run (http://www.bumsontherun.com/) - UK spanking models take part in Race for
Life to raise money for Cancer Research UK

Sorority Hazing (Dreams of Spanking), Eryn Rose, Faerie Willow, photos (https://onlyspanking.
video/55214-sorority-hazing-dreamsofspanking-full-hd-mp4.html)

A Visit to the Woodshed (Dreams of Spanking, 2022), Femdom, Pandora switches Theo
Mischief, photos (https://onlyspanking.video/55195-a-visit-to-the-woodshed-dreamsofspanking
-full-hd-mp4.html)
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